Public Document Pack

Contact: Hazel Brinton

Direct Dial: 01275 884811

E-mail: hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024

Dear Sir or Madam
The Audit Committee — Thursday, 25 January 2024, 10.30 am — Kenn Room

A meeting of the Audit Committee will take place as indicated above.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours faithfully

Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer

To: Members of the Audit Committee
Councillors:

Patrick Keating (Chairperson), Marcia Pepperall, Joe Tristram and Richard Tucker
(Vice-Chairperson).

Independent Members: Peter Bray, Sharon Colk

This document and associated papers can be made available in a different
format on request.

Page 1



Agenda

1.

Public Participation (Standing Order 17)

To receive written submissions from any person who wishes to address the
Committee. The Chairperson will select the order of the matters to be received.

Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and can be read
out in five minutes (up to a maximum of 30 minutes).

Requests and full statements must be submitted in writing to the Assistant Director
Governance and Monitoring Officer, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this
agenda letter, by noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail
the subject matter of the address.

Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)

A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate.

If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should
ensure that the Chairperson is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable
their exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with
Standing Order 37.

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 (Pages 5 - 10)

23 November 2023 to approve as a correct record (attached)

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if
any)

None

Council Spending Controls (Pages 11 - 16)

Report of the Director of Corporate Services (attached)
Audit Committee Workplan (Pages 17 - 18)

Audit Committee Workplan of the Chairperson of Audit Committee and Director of
Corporate Services (attached)

Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of Head of Audit and Assurance (attached)

Page 2



10.

11.

12.

13.

Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (Pages 25 - 28)
Report of Head of Audit and Assurance (attached)

North Somerset Council - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages
29 -62)

Report of External Auditors (attached)

Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (Pages 63 - 106)

Report of Head of Finance (attached)

Update of the Annual Accounts and Accounting Policies (Pages 107 - 118)
Report of Head of Finance (attached)

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any)

Any item of business which the Chairperson is of the opinion should be considered
at the meeting as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances (to be
specified in the Minutes). For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the
following question must be addressed:

“What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the next
meeting?” If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairperson to rule

that it be considered as urgent. Otherwise the matter cannot be considered urgent
within the statutory provisions.

Exempt Items

Should the Audit Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, the
following resolution should be passed -

‘(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief
Executive or the Director, to remain during 
[...]
mbly point.
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority.

Go to Assembly Point C — Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen
& Co

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

\5(}‘ ggl!‘rﬁre‘rset
\ \ Councll

Minutes
of the Meeting of

The Audit Committee
Thursday, 23 November 2023

Kenn Room
Meeting Commenced: 10.30 am Meeting Concluded: 12.01 pm
Councillors:

Patrick Keating (Chairperson)
Richard Tucker (Vice-Chairperson)
Marcia Pepperall

Absent: Councillors: Joe Tristram.
Also in attendance: Barrie Morris, Grace Hawkins (Grant Thornton)

Officers in attendance: Amy Webb (Director of Corporate Services), Melanie Watts
(Head of Finance), Mark Anderson (Principal Accountant (Resources), Peter Cann (Head
of Audit and Assurance), Alex Stafford (Emergency and Business Continuity Manager) and
Philippa Penney (Head of Democratic and Electoral Services).

AUD Public Participation (Standing Order 17)
10
None.

AUD Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)
11
None declared.

AUD Minutes 21 September 2023
12
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record

AUD Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if
13 any)

None.
AUD Q2 Risk Management update 2023-24
14

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report.

Members were familiar with the risk register and how it fed into the corporate risk
registers. There were some additions of new principal risks and a new strategic

1
Philippa Penney Page 5 AUD minutes 231123



AUD
15

risk surrounding artificial intelligence (Al). Ongoing financial pressures remained
the most significant risk. Issues were being grouped into headline themes, such
as finance and capital value.

Whilst there were no specific issues regarding the impact of Reinforced
Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) on our buildings, maintenance of council
owned estate remained a risk.

The ICT Infrastructure Board had approved an Al policy which addressed how 
[...]
It entailed multi-agency
engagement including the fire authority and other emergency responders. The
LRF reviewed and assessed risks, drawing up and implementing plans.

It was agreed that the role of elected members in the event of a critical incident
should be included in a short guidance document or training/briefing session. It
was agreed that this should be included in the suite of information provided for
member induction.

Resolved: that the Audit Committee noted the update on Business Continuity co-
ordination.

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any)

None.

Chairperson

6
Philippa Penney Page 10 AUD minutes 231123



Agenda Iltem 6

North Somerset Council

Report to the Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 25 January 2024

Subject of Report: Revenue Budget update for 2023/24

Town or Parish: All

Officer/Member Presenting: Amy Webb, Director of Corporate Services

Key Decision: N/A
Reason: Not an Executive decision

Recommendations

To note the increasing pressures on the council’s revenue budget and support the
emergency measures that are being put into place by the Corporate Leadership Team to
control spending.

1. Summary of Report

The purpose of this report is to share an update on the council’s financial position and to
advise of the emergency measures that are being implemented to enable the council to
control spending as part of its plans to end the financial year without an overspend.

2. Policy

The council’s budget monitoring is an integral feature of its overall financial and assurance
framework, ensuring that resources are planned, aligned and managed effectively to
achieve successful delivery of its aims and objectives.

The increasing demand for some of our key statutory services as well as the broader
economic position mean that the council is exposed to a rapidly changing environment.
Understanding the financial consequences and reporting issues through our monitoring
framework is increasingly crucial.

3. Details

[...]
s to the Constitution and Financial Reg/When required |Monitoring Officer annual general meeting

Page 1

) Wa]| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

North Somerset Council

Report to the Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 25t January 2024

Subject of Report: Annual Governance Statement 2023/24

Town or Parish: None

Officer/ Member Presenting: Peter Cann - Audit West

Key Decision: No

Recommendations

The Audit Committee notes the report and process for the Annual Governance Statement.

1.

2.1

Summary of Report

This report provides a brief overview of the process for completion of the Annual Governance
Statement for 2023/24.

Whilst the statement is prepared and authorised by management and the Leader of Council,
the Audit Committee has specific terms of reference given to it which requires it to consider the
Annual Governance Statement and the framework which supports it which includes primarily
the local code of corporate governance.

The Committee are asked to note that whilst this report describes the outline process for
completion of the statement, work will be completed with the Councils Section 151 Officer as
the statement is compiled to identify any detailed parts of the process which may benefit from
being refreshed. Ahead of this, any comments from the Committee regarding are welcomed.

Members are advised that feedback previously provided by the Audit Committee in respect of
amendments to wording and presentation was accepted and contained within the 2022/23
statement.

Policy
The council has adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance, which is consistent with the

principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local
Government.

2.2 The Annual Governance Statement explains how North Somerset Council has complied with

3.

3.1

the Local Code of Corporate Governance and also meets the requirements of:

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, specifically Regulation 4 (2) in respect
of 
[...]

Key Decision: No

Recommendations

The Audit Committee is asked to:

3.2

3.3

Comment on any areas or themes they would like to be considered in relation to the
Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25.

Note the intention to keep the plan under regular review, including a six-month
progress assessment, in order to prioritise resources as required.

Summary of Report

This report updates the Audit Committee on the methodology used to create the
Internal Audit Plan and asks for comments on areas or themes they would like to be
considered within the plan for 2024/25.

Policy

The work of the Internal Audit Service is to provide independent assurance to the
council’s senior officers and members that governance, risk management and
controls are sufficient in ensuring delivery of the council’s objectives.

Details

The planning process is based on the fundamental requirement that the audit plan
proposed will deliver sufficient work to enable the Head of Internal Audit to
independently assess the internal control framework and give a reasonable
assurance opinion at the end of each year.

The model used to develop the audit plan — the Reasonable Assurance Model - has
regularly been described to the Committee in detail. It was created and adopted in
conjunction with a number of other councils in the South West and its approach won
a Public Finance award.

The outline of the model is as follows with the key elements in the middle section
which introduce a high-level assessment of themes based on good governance.

1
Page 25



3.4

3.5

3.5.1

3.5.2

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

Orga nisational *Vision & Corporate Plan
eBudget & MTFP

Context eCorporate Risks

*8 Themes -

ngh Level Assessment eGovernance, Finance, IM&T, Assets, Risk,

Procurement, Programmes, Performance

*3 Audit Factors -

Deta I Ied Assessment eMateriality, Inherent Risk, Audit History

A key part of the planning process is therefore extensive stakeholder consultation.
Conversations in this regard usually take place betwe
[...]
e financial monitoring information is
provided to budget holders.

Conclusion

The Council has a track record of appropriate financial management arrangements. The
Council understands the financial risks which it faces and manages these risks by maintaining
an appropriate level of reserves in accordance with its stated reserves objectives in the MTFP.

Overall, we are satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to manage
the risks it faces to financial resilience. We have not identified any risks of significant weakness
but have identified one opportunity for improvement, detailed on page 15.

North Somerset Council - Auditors Annual Report (Draft) | December 2023



Commercial in confidence

Improvement recommendations

Improvement
Recommendation 1

The capital programme supports the delivery of strategic priorities. To strengthen the link between strategic priorities and the capital programme, the capital
programme could be categorised by outcomes identified within particular Council Plan outcomes. This would demonstrate clearly how the Council is delivering their
Council Plan outcomes through the capital programme.

Allied to this the Council should continue to closely monitor delivery of the capital programme to highlight any slippage and provide an update for management
actions to address the under delivery.

Improvement opportunity
identified

This would demonstrate clearly how the council is delivering their Council Plan outcomes through the capital programme.

Summary findings

The Capital Strategy (presented to Executive February 2022) highlighted capital strategy and new capital investment requirements through to 2025/26. This
included an increase to the capital programme of £38.7m in 2022/23 for a range of new investments relating to children and young people, delivering better basic
services, investing in communities and tackling the climate emergency. It also included an assessment of the revised borrowing impact within the capital 
[...]
ark Anderson, Principal Accountant
(Resources & Financial Planning)

Key Decision: N/A
Reason: Not an Executive Decision

Recommendations
The Audit Committee is requested to;

i.  note the contents of the report which summarise the key components of the draft
Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 and associated impacts.

1. Summary of Report

The purpose of the report is to present the council’s draft annual treasury management
strategy (TMS) for the 2024/25 financial year and builds on the previous report on this matter,
which was considered by the Audit Committee at its meeting in November 2023.

The report contains details of;
e how the council plans to manage its cash-flows and resources in the year ahead to
ensure effective treasury management,
e the proposed Prudential & Treasury Indicators for 2024/25, and
e the proposed policy for making Minimum Revenue Provision in respect of the
repayment of the council’s external debt, within the revenue budget.

2. Policy

The council’s budget process should ensure that all resources are planned, aligned, and
managed effectively to achieve the corporate aims and objectives of the council. The council’s
treasury related strategies link directly into the revenue and capital budget planning processes
and all aim to support effective service delivery across the council, in this year, as well as
across the medium term.

Treasury management, its definition, constituent parts and its relationships with other policies
and regulation is depicted in Figure 1 below.

Page 63



Figure 1: Treasury Management (including references to report structure)

TREASURY MANAGEMENT (STRATEGY)
is the management of the council’s cash flows, banking arrangements and associated Definition
financial transactions; as well as the effective control of the risks associated with those
activities and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks
) - Core
Borrowing Treasury Non-Treasury Minimum Prudential components
Strategy e Investme
[...]
IPFA Code of Practice for Local Government Accounts,
including that there are limited changes to the Code for the 2023/24.

b) that officers are proposing no significant changes to existing accounting policies in
2023/24.

c) that officers’ initial assessment of the critical judgements made in applying the Council’s
accounting policies, and the major sources of estimation uncertainty identified in the
preparation of the 2023/24 accounts.

d) the requirement for the Council’s accounts to provide a ‘true and fair’ view of the
Council’'s financial position and transactions, the concept of materiality, the initial
assessment of materiality limits applied by officers in drawing up the accounts; and
disclosures which, although not material due to their value, are considered material due
to their nature.

1. Summary of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update of the issues which
impact on the annual accounts process. These include changes to the Code, and the
annual review the Council’s accounting policies.

2. The report also provides Members with a reminder of the concept of materiality, and

outlines officers approach in applying materiality in preparing the draft financial
statements.

Page 107



2.

3.

Policy
Local authorities in the United Kingdom are required to prepare their accounts in
accordance with primary legislation, such as the Accounts and Audit Regulations, as
well as ‘proper accounting practices’, meaning compliance with the terms of the Code of
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code).

The Code specifies the principles and practices of accounting required to prepare a
Statement of Accounts which gives a ‘true and fair’ view of the financial position and
transactions of a local authority. The Code is updated annually, and may introduce new,
or amended, accounting standards or reporting requirements which need to be complied
with.

The Audit Committee is charged with overseeing the Authori
[...]
f gross revenue expenditure at ‘Cost of services’ level in the previous
years’ audited accounts. This equates to around £8.35m.

21.Disclosures which, although not material due to their value, are considered material by
their nature, due to their potential impact on the decisions of likely users of the accounts,
are:
a) disclosures of officers' remuneration, salary bandings and exit packages
b) disclosure of members’ allowances
C) disclosure of related party transactions

Critical judgements made in applying the Council’s accounting policies, and major
sources of estimation uncertainty in the preparation of the accounts

22.Officers have completed an initial assessment of the critical judgements made in
applying the Council’'s accounting policies, and the major sources of estimation
uncertainty identified in the preparation of the 2023/24 accounts. These issues impact
on whether the accounts provide a ‘true and fair’ view of the Council’s financial position.
These are listed in Appendix B and C respectively.

23.The judgements proposed remain as detailed in the 2022/23 statement of accounts.

24.Each year, members of the Audit Committee participate in a workshop session to review
the draft annual financial statements. This provides an opportunity for officers to explain
the accounting estimates used in preparing the accounts, and for members to question
officers on the adequacy of the Council’'s arrangements for making accounting
estimates.

25. Papers will be submitted to the Audit Committee later in the year setting out the detail of
these issues, and the sources of assurance that members can use in making their
assessment of the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements to produce ‘true and fair’
financial statements.

4. Consultation

26. Officers continue to undertake discussions with external audit regarding key issues
impacting on the preparation of the accounts, including significant accounting estimates
and judgements. Officers will continue to liaise with ext
[...]
9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	1	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	2	STRATEGY OVERVIEW


	12 Update of the Annual Accounts and Accounting Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Jessika Robinson,   AUD minutes 250124 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Audit Committee 
Thursday, 25 January 2024 
Kenn Room 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.30 am Meeting Concluded: 11.57 am 
 
Councillors: 
 
Patrick Keating (Chairperson) 
Richard Tucker (Vice-Chairperson) 
Marcia Pepperall 
 
Independent Members: Peter Bray, Sharon Colk. 
 
Apologies: Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton). 
 
Absent: Councillor Joe Tristram. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Roger Whitfield, Jeff Wring (Audit West), David Johnson 
(External Auditor, Grant Thornton). 
 
Officers in attendance: Amy Webb (Director of Corporate Services), Melanie Watts 
(Head of Finance), Mark Anderson (Principal Accountant (Resources0), Steve Ballard 
(Principal Accountant (Closure and Systems)), Peter Cann (Head of Audit and Assurance), 
Jeff Wring (Head of Audit West) and Jessika Robinson (Committee Services Support 
Officer). 
 
  
AUD 
19 

Public Participation (Standing Order 17) 
 
None. 
  

AUD 
20 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None declared. 
  
  

AUD 
21 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 
 
The Committee noted that the Independent Committee Members, Peter Bray and 
Sharon Colk were not recorded in attendance for the November meeting.  
  
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 23 November 2023 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the attendance records being altered to include Peter 



2 
 

Jessika Robinson,   AUD minutes 250124 
 

Bray and Sharon Colk. 
  

AUD 
22 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any) 
 
None. 
  

AUD 
23 

Council Spending Controls 
 
The Director of Corporate Services delivered the Revenue Budget Update for 
2023/24 detailing the Council Spending Controls 
  
The report noted the pressures on the Council’s revenue budget and the 
emergency measures that were being implemented to enable the Council to 
control spending as part of its plans to end the financial year without an 
overspend. The measures have been developed by researching and shared 
knowledge with other Local Authorities, informing the council about the likely 
outcomes and effectiveness of the measures. 
  
The report outlined the increasing demand on key statutory services, notably in 
children’s social care and home to school transportation and that the income the 
council receives to fund these costs is fixed and does not increase. Therefore, the 
council had a budget gap and a legal requirement to balance the budget at the 
end of each financial year. 
  
A summary of the emergency budget actions was shared including the vacancy 
management process, a retrospective review of all transactions and a review and 
reprioritisation of ear-marked reserves  
  
The Committee enquired about the town and parish council General Power of 
Competency, the scope for transference of North Somerset Council non-statutory 
duties and the un-capped precepts that town and parish councils have. It was 
confirmed that there had been instances where ownership of assets and services 
had been transferred in the past. 
  
Resolved: that the Audit Committee noted the council Spending Controls and 
Revenue Budget Update for 2023/24. 
  

AUD 
24 

Audit Committee Workplan 
 
The Director of Corporate Services presented the Audit Committee Workplan and 
explained the purpose was to provide a forecast on what items would be bought to 
Audit Committee and when.  
  
Resolved: that the Audit Committee Workplan was accepted. 
  
  

AUD 
25 

Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
 
The Head of Audit and Assurance presented the plan for preparing the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2023/24 and advised that the Audit Committee had 
specific terms of reference given to it which requires it to consider the Annual 



3 
 

Jessika Robinson,   AUD minutes 250124 
 

Governance Statement and the framework which supports it which included 
primarily the local code of corporate governance. 
  
The Committee were asked to note that whilst the report describes the outline 
process for completion of the statement, work will be completed with the council’s 
Section 151 Officer, as the statement is compiled to identify any detailed parts of 
the process which may benefit from being refreshed. 
  
Members were advised that feedback previously provided by the Audit Committee 
in respect of amendments to wording and presentation was accepted and 
contained within the 2022/23 statement. 
  
The Committee asked how serious incidents that had come to pass were 
identified. The process was explained and members were guided to section 3.2 of 
the report. There was a follow-up question about Annex A (External Review 
column) and what role the Ombudsman had in overall consideration of the AGS. 
The Officer gave an example of the complaints process and that if a lot of 
complaints were referred to and upheld by the Ombudsmen regarding a particular 
service area, then this could identify an issue of significance which could merit 
discussion/ consideration for inclusion. 
  
Resolved: that the Audit Committee noted the Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24 and the process for completion of the statement in partnership with the 
Section 151 Officer. 
  
  

AUD 
26 

Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
 
The Head of Audit and Assurance presented the plan for developing the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024/25. The Committee were advised that following the 
development process, they will be presented with a draft Audit Plan in April 2024 
for their consideration. 
  
The Audit Committee were asked to: 

1. comment on any areas or themes they would like to be considered in 
relation to the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
  

2. note the intention to keep the plan under regular review, including a six-
month progress assessment, to prioritise resources as required. 
  

The Committee was advised that difficulty in recruiting audit specialists and budget 
restraints posed a risk to effective audit assurance. Members were then told of 
examples where the Audit Plan and process had returned value and opportunities 
for cost savings. 
  
Resolved: that the Audit Committee: 
  

1. had commented on the areas or themes it would like to be considered in 
relation to the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
  

2. noted the intention to keep the plan under regular review, including a six-
month progress assessment, in order to prioritise resources as required 



4 
 

Jessika Robinson,   AUD minutes 250124 
 

  
  

3. acknowledged the significant activity taking place regarding internal audit 
and noted satisfaction with the actions being taken. 
  

4. noted the request for members to feedback via email to the Audit 
Committee Chairperson, concerning areas that members would like to be 
considered on the 24/25 plan 

  
5. noted the proposal to review the plan biannually. 

  
  

AUD 
27 

North Somerset Council - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
The report was presented by the representative for the External Auditor, Grant 
Thornton. It was requested that the minutes reflect the following inaccuracies with 
the report: 
  

1. the report title was “Auditor’s Annual Report on North Somerset Council 
2022/23” and not Audit Progress Report and Sector Update. The latter was 
incorrectly detailed on both the meeting agenda and workplan.  

  
3. references were made about the “Cabinet” when this should have 

referenced the “Executive”. 
  

2. the report incorrectly referenced Swindon Council. This should have said 
North Somerset Council.  
  

Assurances were given to the Committee that the contents of the report were 
specific to North Somerset Council and no other authority. The Committee was 
advised that it was not possible to unpublish documents that had been made a 
public record, but this would be corrected by documenting the errors within the 
minutes. 

  
The Committee were asked to note the following Improvement Recommendations: 
  

3. to strengthen the link between strategic priorities and the capital 
programme, the capital programme could be categorised by outcomes 
identified within particular Corporate Plan outcomes. This would 
demonstrate clearly how the council was delivering the Corporate Plan 
outcomes through the capital programme. 

  
4. that the Council should continue the on-going oversight of the action plan 

undertaken by the Children and Young People’s Services Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel and subsequently to the Executive. 

  
  
Members expressed it was reassuring to see that internal risks identified align to 
those that had been identified externally and that it was encouraging that there are 
so few recommendations. 
  
Resolved: that the Audit Committee noted the Auditor’s Annual Report on North 



5 
 

Jessika Robinson,   AUD minutes 250124 
 

Somerset Council 2022/23 and the improvement recommendations concerning the 
capital programme and Children and Young People’s Services.  
  
  

AUD 
28 

Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
 
The Principal Accountant for Resources presented the report and the Committee 
were asked to note the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25. The Audit 
Committee were asked to: 
  

1. note the contents of the report which summarised the key components of 
the draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 and the associated 
impacts. 

  
The report detailed: 
  

4. how the Council planned to manage its cash-flows and resources in the 
year ahead to ensure effective treasury management. 
  

3. the proposed Prudential & Treasury Indicators for 2024/25. 
  
  

4. the proposed policy for making Minimum Revenue Provision in respect of 
repayment of the Council’s external debt, within the revenue budget. 

  
Members were advised the 2024/25 capital strategy was being developed and the 
final Treasury Management report to the Executive in February would include the 
actual level of new borrowing to support the capital plans, although this was not 
expected to vary significantly from that presented to the committee. 
  
Interest rates were high, but it was anticipated that they would not remain so, 
impacting negatively on the income generated through the council’s investments. 
The representative detailed the Environmental Social and Governance (ESG) 
investment position and ambition to invest a further £6m in ESG holdings. The 
Committee then debated the returns, wider impacts, and benefits of ESG 
investments compared to non ESG investments.  
  
Members asked about the risks concerning treasury management and how these 
had been mitigated. It was explained that as previously highlighted, interest rates 
were set to decrease and that the investment strategy supported mitigation of the 
risks.  
  
Resolved: that the Audit Committee noted the draft Treasury Management 
Strategy 2024/25 and the associated impacts. 
  
  

AUD 
29 

Update of the Annual Accounts and Accounting Policies 
 
The Principal Accountant for Closures and Systems presented the Update of the 
Annual Accounts and Accounting Policies. 
  
The Audit Committee were requested to note the following: 



6 
 

Jessika Robinson,   AUD minutes 250124 
 

1. the developments in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Local Government 
Accounts, inclusive of that there were limited changes to the Code for 
2023/24. 
  

5. the officers were proposing no significant changes to existing accounting 
policies in 2023/24. 
  

4. the officers’ initial assessment of the critical judgements made in applying 
the council’s accounting policies, and the major sources of estimation 
uncertainty identified in the preparation of the 2023/24 accounts. 
  

5. the requirement for the Council’s accounts to provide a ‘true and fair’ view 
of the council’s financial position and transactions, the concept of 
materiality, the initial assessment of materiality limits applied by officers in 
drawing up the accounts; and disclosures which, although not material due 
to their value, were considered material due to their nature. 

  
Members asked questions regarding materiality. It was clarified that Auditors also 
gave a view on this and that the audit planning process would encapsulate 
emerging risks. 
  
The Committee were keen to understand North Somerset Council’s financial 
position in context with the local and national picture. It was not possible to provide 
insight into other authorities, but there were notable factors that had a positive 
impact on North Somerset Council’s position, such as relative organisational 
stability, being a smaller authority, benefitting from tourism and the council’s 
historic decisions to not make high risk investments. 
  
Members further noted there was potential for further energy price increases and 
this could have an impact on North Somerset Council 
  
Resolved: that the Audit Committee noted: 
  
1.     the developments in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Local Government 

Accounts, including that there were limited changes to the Code for 2023/24. 
  

2.     That officers were proposing no significant changes to existing accounting 
policies in 2023/24. 

  
3.     officers’ initial assessment of the critical judgements made in applying the 

council’s accounting policies, and the major sources of estimation uncertainty 
identified in the preparation of the 2023/24 accounts. 

  
4.     that the requirement for the council’s accounts to provide a ‘true and fair’ view 

of the council’s financial position and transactions, the concept of materiality, 
the initial assessment of materiality limits applied by officers in drawing up the 
accounts; and disclosures which, although not material due to their value, were 
considered material due to their nature. 

  
5.     The update of the council’s Annual Accounting Policies 
  
  



7 
 

Jessika Robinson,   AUD minutes 250124 
 

AUD 
30 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairperson 

 
 


